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Plot No. 85, Sector- I 8, Institutional Area,Gurugram -l120l S
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OFFICE MEIVIORANDUIVI

Subject: Proceedings of the Meeting of the Project Approval Committee (pAC) held on
06.02.2026 at Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - Reg.

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of the Proceedings of the Meeting of the project
Approval Committee (PAC) of NHB held on 06.02.2026 at Krishi Bhawan, New oettri undeithe
Chairmanship of Managing Director, NHB.

This issues with approval of the Competent Authority

Distributions:

l. Additional Secretary & Financial Advisor,
DA &FW, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

2. Joint Secretary (MIDH)
DA&FW, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

3. HorticultureCommissioner,
DA&FW, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

4. Joint Secretary, MoFPI
Panchsheel Bhawan, August Kranti Marg,
Hauz Khas, New Delhi - I l0 049

5. The Chairman,
APEDA, Siri Institutional Area,
3, NCUI Building, August Kranti Marg
Hauz Khas, New Delhi - I l0 049

6. Deputy Director (Agriculture),
Niti Aayog, Yojna Bhawan
New Delhi

7. Managing Director,
NCDC,4, Siri lnstitutional Area,
Hauz Khas, New Delhi-110 016

8. Agriculture Marketing Advisor
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

9. Dy. Director General (Hofticulture)
ICAR, Krishi Anusandhan Bhawan,
Pusa Road, New Delhi
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NH PACl202s-261 February 16,2026

The Meeting was chaired by Shri Priya Ranjan, MD, NHB and following members attended the meeting:-

IN ATT NCE

l. Shri S.K. Sharma, Joint Director (East & NE Zone)

2. Shri C.P. Gandhi, Joint Director (lS/Coord.), NHB
3. Shri H.C. Rohilla, Joint Director (F&A), NHB
4. Dr. Alok Kumar, Dy. Director, NHB
5. Shri Manmohan, Dy. Director, NHB
6. Shri Ratan Lal Fulwariya, Dy. Director, NHB
1. Shri Vedpal, Sr. Horticulture Officer, NHB
8. Shri Shiva Kumar N, Sr. Horticulture Officer, NHB
At the outset, Managing Director welcomed the members of the IC. The summary of projects discussed in the meeting

is as under:-

S. No Particulars No. of project

I No. of cases considered 38

2 Approved 30

Clari fi cation sought (Deferred) 08

4 Reiected/Closed 00

Minutes of the Project ApprovalCommittee (PAC) meeting to cons ider and decide the project

ls under NHB Schemes.
Subject

06.02.2026 at ll:00 AMDate & Time
Krishi Bhaw New DelhiVenue

S. No Composition Name of Officer/ Representative with Designation
attended the meeting

I Managing Director, NH B-Chairman Shri Priya Ranjan, JS(MIDHyMD (NHB)

2 Dy. Managing Director Dr. Vijay Kumar Doharey, DMD, NHB

) Ministry of Agriculture (DA&FW) Sh. Ajay Kumar Meena, Under Secretary (MIDH)

4. Chief Operating Officer (COO, NCCD) or

Representative- Member
Shri Ashish Fotedar Chief Operating Officer (COO), NCCD

5. External experts from relevant field l. Ms. Ritika Bhaskar, AGM APEDA -Through VC
2. Ms. Seema Kanwar, Senior Marketing Officer, DMI -

Through VC
3. Shri. S.K. Tiwari, Technical Officer, MoFPI -Through

VC

6 Subject Matter Specialist/expert
SAU/NRC/ICAR institutions (as

requirement) and other invitees

from
per

Dr. Nripendra Vikram Singh, Principal Scientist

Division of Fruits & Horticulture Technology,

ICAR-lARl, Pusa, New Delhi -Through VC
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I. The case-wise decision of the Committee is as under:-

(A) Approved cases:

The committee discussed the following project proposals in detail in the light of agenda notes and scheme guidelines

of NHB and approved for disbursement of subsidy as per norms subject to standard terms and conditions' The

amount of subsidy approved in each case along with project activity/crop and conditions, if any, is indicated against

each project in the following table:

SI
N
o

Name of the
Project and Project
Code with Project
Location

Volume
and Sr.
No. of
Agenda
Notes

Project
Activity/ Crop
with Area and
Capacity

Eligible
Project
Cost
(Rs. in
Lakh)

oh

of
age

Subsi
dy

Amount
of
Subsidy
approved
(Rs. In
Lakh)

Cate
gory

Conditions,
any.

if

I M/s Mittal
Mushroom Farm
(Partnership
Firm), Khewat No.
19612, Kitla No.
16112312, 2412,

Khewat No. 19613,

Killa No. 16ll24ll,
Village - MukimPur,
District - SoniPat
(Haryana).
(064HR0001814)

North Zone
Vol I

Sl.no I

Production of
Mushroom
with capacity
200.00
MT/annum

75.00 40% 30.00 Gen

7 Shri Dilbag Singh,
khasra no.Zlll12
village jamaghan

tehsil amariya, up

(098LK000s306)

North Zone
Vol I

Sl.no 2

Cultivation of
Cucumber in
16000 SqM
under Green
/Poly House

190.3 8 50o/o 9s.19 Cen

I Barnala Cold
Store, Khasra no

lr6l/il50,
I l3l104, katauni
no 1750, 170,
khasra no. 1901117,

24, 225ll4ltll,
bajakhana road

barnala
(03AP80CS000214)

North Zone
Vol I

Sl.no 3

Expansion of
cold storage

2520.00 MT
type I

(Chamber 02)

I 8l .44 35% 63.50 Gen

2. Vivek Tomar,
Khasra No. 587 &
589, Village
Sanjarpur kaidawa,
Tehsil - Baraut,
Distt - Bagpat, UP
(09c8T0004486L

North Zone
Vol I

Sl.no 4

Cultivation of
Cucumber in

12000 SqM
under Shade

Net House

88.7252 50% 44.36 Cen

3. Cill Cold Store,
531119/2, 20/1,
21^, 221111,

22ll12, Village
Jhandewala, Tehsil
& District Moga,
Punjab
(03APBoC5000l 80)

North Zone
Vol Il
Sl.no I

Installation of
Sola \panel on
roof top of cold
storage
Capacity- 175

KW

3s.00 35% 12.25 Gen Subject to submit
the NOC tiom
state solar
department/conce
rn department
that applicant has

not availed any

subsidy on the
pro.iect.
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4. Kartar Hi-Tech
Cold Storage,
142ll20l2lt, t42ll
201212, 142112112,

l6Ullllll, vPo
Daudhar Sharki,
Tehsil and District
Mogq Punjab
(03APBoC5000l 84)

North Zone
Vol Il
Sl.no 2

Installation of
Sola \panel on

roof top of cold
storage
Capacity- 17 5

KW

3 s.00 3s% 12.25 Gen

5. Rampati Devi,
Khata No. I l,
Khasra No. 107,
108,109, ll0, lll,
ll2, ll3, I 14, 1 15,

Village- Anatpura,
Tehsil - Toonga,
Distt - Jaipur,
Rajasthan
(08ARJ0006844L

North Zone
Vol ll
Sl.no 3

Cultivation of
Cucumber in
10000 Sqm

under Green
/Poly House

103.47561 s0% 51.73 Gen

6. Ramesh Chand I

Meena, Khasra
No. 1848, 1860,

I 866, I 868, I 882

Khata No. 244 at

Village- Nangal,
Tehsil- Baijupada,
District- Dausa,

Rajasthan
(08ARJ000686s)

North Zone
Vol ll
Sl.no 4

Cultivation of
Tomato in 8000
Sqm under
Green /Poly
House

95.54 s0% 47.77 Gen

7 Ravindra Tyagi,
Khasra No.- 414,
Village
Mohammadpur
Azampur, Tehsil -

Hapur, Distt
Hapur UP
(09c8T0004477)

North Zone
Vol Il
SI.no 5

Cultivation of
Rose in 4944
Sqm under
Creen /Poly
House

54.t0 50% 27.35 Gen

8. Mr Deepak
Raghunath
Shevkar, Gat No -
178, Khata no
1489, Village
lnduri, Tal
Mawal, Dist - Pune

(MH)
(27BMH8049s00)

West Zone
Vol I

Sl.no I

Cultivation of
Rose in 6000
SqM under
Poly house

With PHM
component

97.74
7.00

50o/o

3s%
48.87
2.45

Gen

51.32

9. Mr Gavram
Kondiba Lanke,
Gat No - 82, Khata
no. 634 Village -
Wadgaon Gund,
Tal - Parner, Dist -

Ahmednagar (MH)
(27BMH8049s42)

West Zone
Vol I

Sl.no 2

Cultivation of
Capsicum in
9876 SqM
under Poly
house

120.42 s0% 60.21 Gen
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r0. Mrs Sapana
Santosh Bhagwat,
Gat No - 509

(Khata no - 1800),

Village - Nigade,
Taluka - Mawal,
Dist - Pune (MH)
(278MH8049s91)

West Zone
Voll

Sl.no 3

Cultivation of
Rose in 6000
SqM under
Poly house

with PHM
component

98.84
3.50

s0%
35o/o

49.42
1.22

Gen Applicant has

already availed
subsidy of Rs

26.84 lakh +

26.25 lakh
53.09 lakh
from NHB (i.e.
Rs 100.00 Lakh

Rs 53.09
Lakh Rs

46.91 lakh).

50.64

(Eligibilit
y only
Rs 46.91
Lakh)

I l. M/s Nisarg Hi-
Tech Nursery
(Prop. Keshav
Gopalrao Maske),
Gat No - 35413,

Vitlage - Narayan
Gavhan, Tal
Pamer, Dist
Ahmednagar (MH)
(27BMH8049298)

West Zone
Vol I

Sl.no 4

Vegetable
Nursery in

6976 Sq.M
under Poly
house and

Vegetable
Nursery in

1872 SqM
under Shade
net house

64.49 s0% 32.245 Cen

12. Mr Vijay Gavram
Lanke, Gat No -
82, Khata no. 521

Village - Wadgaon

Gund, Tal - Parner,
Dist - Ahmednagar
(MH)
(27BMH8049s48)

West Zone
Vol I

Sl.no 5

Cultivation of
Capsicum in
10888 Sq.M
under Shade

net house

96.10 50% 48.0s Gen

r3. Smt. K.
Narayanamma,
Survey no.78912A,
Village-
Andevanapalli,
Taluka-
Denkanikottai,
Dist- Krishnagiri,
TamilNadu
33ATN0006897

South Zone
S[.no I

Cultivation of
Orchid in

4000 Sqmt.
under poly
house

65.26 s0% 32.63 Gen

14. Sh. BS
Umashankar,
survey No. 4413,

4414A,44148 &
44l5,Yillage-
Badathepalli,
Taluka-Hosur,
Dist- Krishnagiri,
TamilNadu
33ATN0006936

South Zonel
Sl.no 2 I

Cultivation of
Capsicum in

7500 Sqmt.
under poly
house

86.94 s0% 43.47 Cen
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15. M/s Shiv Shakti
Cold Storage, at

survey no.30lllll,
307lU2ll, 3071113,

Village-
Guradiyakala,
Tehsil- Bagli &.

Distt.- Dewas (MP)
23AMPoC5000138

East Zone
Vol-l

Sl.no 2

Construction of
new cold
storage (TyPe-
I ) with capacity
6000 MT
(Chamber-05)

456.00 35% 159.60 Gen

16. M/s Veer Balaji
Cold Storage'
Survey/Khasra
no.-l6lll/l , 16112,

16llllll2,Dak
Banglow Road,

Tarana,Ujjain (MP)
23AMPoC5000l05

EartZone
Vol-ll
Sl.no I

Construction of
expansion of
CS (Type- l )
with capacity
2198 MT
(Chamber- I )

r 58.25 350 55.38 Gen

l7 M/s Shreeram
Cold Storage
(Partner: Mr.
Manish Kumar
Garg, Mrs. Seema

Garg, Mr. Kailash
Chand Goyal and
Mr. Dinesh
Goyal)
Survey/Khasra no.-
232, vullage-
Dudhi, Tehsil-
Dharampuri, Distt.-
Dhar (MP)
23AMPoC5000l00

East Zone
Vol-ll
Sl.no 3

Construction
of new cold
storage (type-
02) with
capacity
6041.07 MT
(Chamber-12)

573.90 s0% 286.95 Gen
(Under
Schedu
led

Area)

Subject
installation
signboard
per
prescribed

standard
format.

to
of
as

NHB

r8. M/s Shree Ganesh
Cold Storage, at

survey no. l4l13,
1411211, 1421111,

Village- Paladi,
Taluka- Hatod,
Distt.- Indore (MP)
for Expansion of
Cold Storage tyPe-

0l with capacity
4648 MT
(Chamber-04)
23AMPoC5000l35

East Zone
Vol-lll
Sl.no I

Expansion of
cold storage
(type-01) with
capacity 4806
MT
(Chamber-4)

326.00 35Yo 95.65
(Applicant
has

already
availed
the
subsidy of
Rs. 142.35

Lakh fiom
NHB
(2023-24),
so in this
case
applicant'
S

eligibility
lbr NHB
subsidy is

Rs. 238-
142.35
Rs. 95.65
Lakh

Gen Subject to
installation of
both signboard
Old and New as

per NHB
prescribed
standard
format.
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19. Mr. Manish Patel,
Survey/Khasra no.

212,214,3&4,
Village- Jalki,
Tehsil-
Mahasamund,
Distt.-
rnahasamund (CG)
22ACG000ls40

East Zone
Vol-lll
Sl.no 2

Cultivation of
Rose under
Poly house in
7880 SQM

1il.91 s0% 5 5.9s Cen Sub.lect to obtain
permission of'
tube well/bore
well from
Ground Water
Department.

20. M/s Shrinathji
Cold Storage
(Proprietor-
Puspha W/o
Jadish),
Survey/Khasra No.
l582ll, Village-
Banediya, Taluka-
Depalpur, Distt.-
Indore (MP)
23AMPoC5000l07

East Zone
Vol-lll
Sl.no 3

Construction
of New cold
storage type- I

with capacity
5485.00 MT
(Chambers-
05)

416.86 35% 145.90 Gen Subject to
installation of
signboard New
as per NHB
prescribed
standard tbrmat.

21. M/s Bhumika
Cold Storage, At
khasra no.3l112, &
212, Village-
rnorgadhi, Tehsil-
Dharampuri, distt.-
Dhar (MP)
23AMPoCS000094

East Zone
Vol-lV
Sl.no I

Construction
of new Cold
storage type-2,
with capacity
5927 MT
(Chamber-l l)

s63.06 50% 281 .53 Gen
(Und
er
Sche
duled
Area)

22. Maa Bhagwati
Cold Storage,
Khasra no.473ll,
Village- Thawlay,
Taluka- Dr.
Ambedkar Nagar,
Distt.- Indore (MP)
23AMPoC5000l27

EastZone
Vol-lV
Sl.no 2

Construction
of New cold
storage type-
0l with an

capacity 5485
MT
(Chamber-05)

416.86 350 r45.90 Gen

23. M/s Narayan Cold
Storage, Survey/
Khasra no.

508111211, Gram-
Dharawara,Tehsil-
Rau, Distt.- lndore
(MP)
23AMPoC5000l46

East Zone
Vol-V
Sl.no I

Construction of
new Cold
Storage type-
0l with
capacity 10000

MT (Chamber-
0e)

680.00 35% 238.00 Gen

24. M/s Shreenath Cold
Storage (Partner-
Ravi Maheshwari,
Seema Nagar, Asha
Nagar, Nanuram
Shaligram & Jitendra
Mathur),
Survey/Khasra no.-

597131v2,5971312 &
5971313, Village-
Murkheda, Tehsil-
Hatod & Distt.-
lndore (MP)
23AMPoC5000095

East Zone
Vol-V
Sl.no 2

Expansion of
Cold Storage
type-0 I
capacity 5000
MT (Chamber-
t2)

340.00 35% 98.00
(Applicant
has already
availed the

subsidy of
Rs. 140
Lakh from
NHM, so in
this case

applicant's
eligibility
for NHB
subsidy is

Rs. 238-
140 = Rs.

98.00
Lakh)

Gen Subject to
installation of
both signboard
Old and New as

per NHB
prescribed

standard
format.
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Gen Subject to
installation of
both signboard
Old and New as

per NHB
prescribed

standard
format.

1 02.1 0291.12 3s%Expansion of
Cold Storage

type-l with
capacity 4290
MT (Chamber-

3)

East Zone
Vol-VI
Sl.no I

M/s DivYashakti
Food Private
Limited (Director;
Mr. Alok GuPta &
Mohit Airen)'
Survey number-
294lllt & 2941112,

Village- Tillore
Khurd, Tehsil &
Distt.- Indore (MP)
23AMP0CS000l43

25.

Gen3s% 162.52464.36Construction of
new cold
storage tyPe-0t
with capacitY

6l10.00 MT
(Chamber-5)

EastZone
Vot-Vl
Sl.no 2

26. M/s MeethiYa
Balaji Cold
Storage Pvt. Ltd.
(Director- Mr.
Ajay Singh
Thakur, Subhas,
Dinesh Singh &
Sunil Singh) at

survey no.- 11lll12,
Vill-KhudalPura,
Tehsil- Dr.
Ambedkar Nagar,

Distt.- lndore (MP)

23AMP0CS0001l2

Subject to
installation of
signboard New
as per NHB
prescribed
standard
format.

r 38.63 Gen3s%396.11Construction of
new cold
storage type-l
with Capacity
5212.00 MT
(Chamber-04)

East Zone
Vol-VIl
Sl.no I

M/s Shraddha lce
And Cold
(Partner- Gaurav
Patidar, Darshan
Patidar, Manoj
Patidar & DeePak
Paitdar), at Khasra
no.3541412, Vill-
Neuguradiya,
Taluka-Dr.
Ambedkar Nagar,

Distt.- Indore (MP)
23AMP0CS000l42

27

Gen164.164',70.74 35%Construction of
Cold Storage
type- | with
capacity-
6r94.00 MT
(Chamber-l l)

East Zone
Vol-VII
Sl.no 2

28. M/s Jay Kailash
Cold Storage,
Survey no. 3312/2,

Vill-Badakuwq
Rajpura Kuri,
Mhow, Teshil &.

Distt.- lndore (MP)
23AMP0C5000082

Subject to
installation of
signboard New
as per NHB
prescribed
standard
format.

Gen35o/o 213.29609.41Construction
of new cold
storage type-l
with capacity-
8962 MT
(Chamber-6)

East Zone
Vol-VII
Sl.no 3

M/s Jain Agro
Care (Partner: Mr.
Manoj Kumar
Bilala & Sharad
Bilala) at Khasra
no. 402111212,

4021312, 40212/2,

Village- Tokara,
Tehsil- Badnagar,

Distt.- Ujjain (MP)
23AMPoC5000124

29.
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30. M/s Kalash Cold
Storage LLP
(Partner: Mr. Rajt
Zanjhari, Mr.
Sachin Jhanjhari'
Mr. Chiman
Kumar Jai, Mr.
Nikhil
Fatehchandani), at

Survey no.- 27012 &
27013, Village-
Amkheda, Tehsil and

Distt.- Dhar (MP)

23AMP0CS000l45

East Zone
Vol-VIII
Sl.no I

Expansion of
Cold Storage
type-01 with
capapcity 4504
MT (Chamber-
4)

306.27 50% 153.13 Gen
(under
Sched
uled
area)

Subject to
installation of
both signboard
Old and New as

per NHB
prescribed
standard
format.

B. Deferred cases:

The Committee discussed the following project proposals in detail in the light of agenda notes and the scheme

guidelines of NHB and deferred for seering-lacking/additional documents as indicated against each project in the

following table:-

Sr
no

Name of the project and project code with

Project location.

Volume and
Sr. No. of
Agenda

Notes

Project
activity/crop with
area and capacity

Lacking/additi
onal
documents
required

I Bhanupratap Singh Bhati,
Khasra No: 309 Vill: Dantiwara, Tehsil

Jodhpur, Dist: JodhPur, Rajasthan

Norlh Zone
Vol ll
Sl.no 3

Cultivation of
Cucumber under
Green/Poly House

12500 SqM_

Deferred for
land document
after tarmin is

required.

2 Naraynsingh Bhati & Kamal Kanwar,
Khasra No: 309, Vill: Dantiwara,Tal'. Jodhpur

& Dist: Jodhpur, Rajasthan

North Zone
Volll
Sl.no 6

Cultivation of
Cucumber under
Green/Poly House

10000 SqM

Deferred for
land document
after tarmin is

required.

J Pushpanchal Inovex LLP,
Khasra No: 235, 236, 237,238, 239,

24IMIN, 242MIN, 259 MIN, 260 MIN,
263,264,269, 274 Vill: ChaudhariPur,

Billaur &. Dist: KanPur Nagar,

240,
262,
Tal:
UP,

LK00052

North Zone
Vol Il
Sl.no 8

Cultivation of
Cucumber in 5000

SqM and

Capsicurn in 5000

SqM under Green

/Poly House

Deferred for
re-
examination

4 M/s Gagrani Foods

Kumar Gagrani) S

13201111 1211, Village-

(Prop: Mr. Sharad
urvey no. 1317111211,

Malkhedha, Tehsil &
Distt.- Neemuch (MP) 23AMP0CS000l33

East Zone
Sr. No. 01

Vol. I

Construction of New
cold storage (TYPe-

I ) with capacity
5788 MT (Chamber

:04)

Agenda
withdrawn for
re-examination

5

lndore 23AMPoC5000126

Mr. Ajay Kumar Sahu), SurveY no'

l5l/2/1(S), l5ll2l2 (S),Vill- Bhonkadongri,

Patwari Halka No. 841170, Tehsil- Bajg, distt'-

M/s Ambika Cold Storage (Lead Promoter- EastZone
Vol-l

Sl.no 3

Construction of New
cold storage (tYPe-01)

with capacity 6474

MT (Chamber-04)

Agenda
withdrawn for
re-examination

6 M/s Option Agro Tech
Kumar Dwivedi) SurveY

Village- KundiYa, Post-

Barwah4 Distt.- Khargone r

23AMP0007327

(Prop: Mr. Nlanoj
'/khasera no.- 3712,

Balwada, Teshil-
(West nimar) (MP)

East Zone
Sr. No. 02

Vol.ll

Production of
Button Mushroom
with capcity-212.38
MT

The committee
discussed the
project in details
and committee
defer for Re-JIT
ofthe case.
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7 M/s G.K Jain Warehousing Corporation'
At survey no.- 6513ll, Village- Piproda, Tehsil

& Distt.- Guna (MP) 23BMPGCS000007

East Zone
Sr. No. 04

Vol. lll

Construction of new
cold storage (type-

0l with capacitY

6399 MT (Chamber-

03)

Agenda
withdrawn for
re-examination

8 M/s Nanak Masala Udhyog (Prop: Mrs. Anju
Jaggi), Sruvey/Khasra no.- l4 &. 15, "Spice

Park" village- Mavan, Tehsil- Cuna, distt'-

Guna (MP) 23BMPGCS000008

East Zone
Sr. No. 2

Vol.VIll

Construction of new

cold storage type-l
with capacity-7990
MT (Chamber-7)

The committee
discussed the

proiect in details
and committee
det'er tbr Re-Visit
by the DD and

lending Bank of
the case atter
completion and

conflrmation ol'
all pending work.

Meeting ended with a Vote of Thanks to the chair
** r(* * *** *** *rr* * **r(****** *
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